17-1206-PR7
December 6, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $626,259.55 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $1,203,475.08 as listed in the attached November Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (November Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-1206-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS: :
Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

puge Dy =, 4@«/{‘ %y/
Mary DejRuntz Forrest Claypool (J
Deputy ”éhief of Capital Planning Chief Executive Officer

and Construction

Ap ed as to legal fornwl

W (ﬂ.MWz,\
Ronald L. Marmer
éeneral Counsel




17-1206-PR7

T401

paplaotg Burpuny |ewssixy 6

SIANBIIU] ILASI 19110 J10J 3ioddng g
A8o3ens o1o)ilod [euolyeonpd 10) 3oddng £
aauenduo) yay -9

SpaaN |eouey2a A3M0L S

SUDLYLPUOY JOLIAIXY PRIBIOLIDIQT
SUOB[OIA 9POD 9411 €

saueydwo) apody -z

Ayopes T
suoseay
S5'652'929 $
loows 069", uoyu A
S AesIA 18 J3](143 P3I0G3 1e U3 OpT & Funeld saanbai 3iom jo ad0ds 3L ¥ 0 [4 £10T L102/t/e £102/67/6 00'069°£5T 1A POTLIVE Juels eI
'S|9A3) 0 3
S e10d0 01 8-NHY JO Ues 3y Supiedal 4o SISISUOD YoM 4o adods By | 0 o} 0 £10T L10Z/1E/TT L102/€1/6 00°000'TE o0or 96800vE N |euoIe30A 0dealy)
*|OOY2S UoseR - et 1otk
¥ 1€ JOM PRIeI0SsE pue Jiedal 93945400 apIAoId 03 st oM o 3d0Ds YL ] 8L o] L102 L10Z/51/6 L10Z/T1/6 00'000'S€ 20r 9T20TYE 1 431AL uose
‘painsosd
9q ued Jleda. JusuewIRd € [11Un SUOIBASJD 1S3M PUE YINOS 8y
T 1€ SpUEQq PE3Y MOPULM 3300 €119} 10O} PUODaS BY) Je Sulau dpiaoid - o 4] 0 £10T 1102/21/6 L102/11/6 SS'I86EE 200 STZOIYvE auetalAL Jan1RY)
PUE SIU3WIS BSO0 ||B 2AOWSJ PUE SPUB( PEIY MOPUIM £)10D BLISY
100} pu023s 38 $UIp|INg JO 13)2WLIE 133d5U] 0} I H40M JO 3d0DS Y1
S "Mun doj yoou BujuonduN-uou e 3e[dal 01 S| oM S0 ddods Y)Y £ 0 [£23 £L10T LT0Z/0E/T1 L10T/1/6 00'958'€92 1A 00080vE 8ujeay [eap) SPNYIN
*swo0usse2 [je Ul Suljood apincad 0} 43pso Ul Bulpjing youelg . 5
8 53 103 S}1UN BUILONIPUCS-1IE MOPUIM 3p1A0Id O3 51 310M 0 5d03S 3L 1dWax3 L1 £102/L2/01 L102/1€/8 00°CEL'Y Bno vyrLOvE uige-Juoweg
gm H Vv
1oaload
o4 dvaa JLVA NOLLATdWO0D aLva wmivmy JOHLIW
SNOSVId SALON ANV 3d0DS 123/0dd NOLLDV  ‘WilddV TVISId J3.LVdIDLLNY qQavmy JLIVELNOD JLIVILNOD # LOVILNOD YO.LIVILNOD TO0HDS
L0z
JqUIDAON
v xipuaddy




‘siealle Ul preog sy 0) peyodss Buieq aie pue pasoidde ussq eaey sieplo ebueyo Buimoljos ay)

00°0%1'Z$ :1ejo) 309foud

oo.ovF_Nw ummsvwm jLelelV el .mc_wmo pPooMm yeo mom_Qm_ Pue sAOUIBl 0} s|elislew pue loge| mv_>o‘_n_ 0] Jojoeqjuo) L1/90/60 21/0€/80
ZZSE0EE. ,
3poy uoseay

SUGHAIDSaq Jopio SbUEHD Segady  3ieq ebuey)

%€9'8  0V'9Z6/'/81$ 0v'9Z6'vL$ 4 00°000°€LL$ a "Ouf ‘uoiNIIsUOD YIHD
anv-12zzz-2L0z any Buipleg L0z

looyag Buipjeg H wesy

91°192'6L$ ‘|ejo0) j08foid

“SBIJIAI0E UOIIONIISU0D mau Jumied o} aulp Auadold jsem ey} Buoje

$6'G0€'6S suolIpuo palanodsiq  suoljepuno) 1sod aous; jejelu sAljeI00ep Bulsixe sAOWaS 0} s|elajell pue Joge} apiaosd 0} J0JORIC) 21/61/60 /1/20/60
00'052'1$- uoljoal joadsu| aysg "YJom Jo 8doos sy} wioly 1aLi0d JS ay) & duwiel Ylemapls YAy 9A0WS. 0} Jpaid apiaoid 0} 10J0BIUGD 2 1/90/60 21/0€/80
‘wool
22'966'0% psjoalq JsumQ 401 8y} 0} WOOI [BIIUBYISW S} WO} IINpuoD ¢ [elsul 0} s|eliajew pue Joge| 8piaoid 0} J0JOBIU0D ~ LL/EL/B0 21/0€/80
‘'sooeds
00'v56% HOv — uoissiwo  Bupyed 109)es 104 $A0}S [99ym 8}8I0U0D [EUOIPPE [|BISUI O} S|BLIBJEW PUEB JOGE] apiAcid 0} J0JOBIUOD 1 1/62/60 11/62/60
‘|]aued dwnd
00'652'c$ * suonIpuo) palaAodsiq a1y 0} ajod wioly aulj Jamod p3wo pabeusep eoejdal 0] S[ELSIEW PUE J0ge| 8pIA0Id 0} J0JORIUOD 21161160 21/0€/80
1/80€0¢¢E
3p0y) UOSEdY SUORANSSa( J9pIi0 SbUE(D . 9)eq dady 3)eQq sbuey)
%91°C  8Z'90V'80L°1L$ 8Z'90¥'cT$ 6 00'000'680°1$ J0sSY g UasjeIN 'N'S ‘usyosed 'H'd

dON-16022-9102 dON uoqnpny 9102
Jooyoag Asejuawsa|g uoqnpny

™~

ﬁ JaqUINN Od joRJJUOD  junowy S19pI0 sJ9pI0 unowy

G_u Jaquinp idy pieog aoeIQ J0 %  310BHUO0D abueysn abueyn joejU0) : Jaquinp jo9foid Jopuap tooyosg

& |ejol  pasiaay 1ejoL J0 JaquinN leuibiQ

[@\]

o D07 ¥3AHO FDONVHO !

S p1Jo 1 93ed _ LL0Z/0E/60 0} LL0Z/LI6 weido1d Juswasoidui] [ede))

wo.y abued s9]249 [eAoidde Japlo abBueyd ssayf :

LUT/0T S[00Yd¢ dqng 03edY)

JHIINIAON . Sd)



'sigalle Ul pJeog auj) 0) pelsode Bulsq eue pue paacidde Usaq aAeY S1eplo eBuBYD BUIMO||0) BUL

81°62£'8.$ ‘[ej0L 399foid . .

‘Buipiing Jejnpow ur spieoq apum 1o} Iipaio apiacid 0} Joenuon “Buipiing Jejnpow
S9'ZLL'VLS i1senbay |ooyog pue Buipiing ulew u| ainjonusesyul [eoU10a(e apiAcid 0} Sfelialew pue Joge| apiAcid 0} JOJOBHUOD LVBLIBO  L1/0S/80

YAV 0 sjuawalinbal Ayjiqissease yyum Adwos o} souesjus

ov.ommmmvw SUOHIPUOY paJsnodslg  ulew 0} sededs Bubiied wioly (eaeu} jo Yied mau e apinoid o} SieLsjeW pUE J0ge| SpIACId 0} JOJOBLUOD CLLIBLIBD  LLIEZIO0

12°190'cs 8oue||dwo) 8po) ‘slieda Joaus 3w 0} 10D 10) S)SOD UONEI0}Sal apiacid 0} J0j0eU0Y LLIELIBO  21/90/60
. | "sBuimelp Jing-se 0y pasedwod sUoIpUoD

08°266/% : SUONIPUOD PaJRN0DSI]  BURSIX® JUBIaYIP O} BNP 3I0M UCHEPUNO) O} SjUBLNSNIPE 10} S|ELISJEW pUE J0qE| apIAcid 0} J0JORHU0D LLIBLIB0  21/90/60

6E'120'8 SUONIPUOD PaIaAoDSIq "uiseq yojeo pasdeljoo Bulisixe eoejdal 0} w_m_k_ﬁmE. pue _oo_ml apinoid 0} JoRIUOD LLIBLIBO  21/90/60

B8y 100|) paysiuly Jamoj 03 anp 8}210U0d s3] Buinbal seale Ul eLS)EW B BL 10} JIpeId
apiroid 0} Jojoenuod Jybiey Jooy ustuy Buipling syy ul juswsnipe ue o} anp Jsjewnad aYy) punose
£6°¢E0' 14~ abueyn apo) ywisy duBJqUIBL jooudigjem & PUE JaGLIN| PEZIUBWIOM PPE O} S{ELIAJELU PUE J0GE] SpiAcid O} J0j0BJUOT L1/82/60  L1/5Z/60

‘1 DA mau Joj uopjeledaid

02'681'2$ SuoIpUCY PalsAcosid Ul youau} palanodsip & ui 810100 JyBlemyBif (iUl 0} S|eLslew pue 10qe| apiroid 0} J0)0BNUOD LLI6LIBO  L1/90/60
£09022¢
3p00 UCSEDY Suondussa( Jeplo abueyy JEqgddy  3yeq sbueyy
%097 €Z'EBL'EEL'ES £T'€VS'6.$ 8 00°059'€50'€$ oU ‘UOHONNSLOD V'D'0

SNL-12ezz-L10Z SNL obpug 210z
jooyog abpug uewioN

2£'148'6v$ ‘18101 309f0ud

“JojejuaA Jun Bupies

66°6/2'G$ enss| fjgjes e Aq pasnes sugap pue sajy Bujieo soe|del pue aaowal 0} s|elSIEW pue Joge) apiacid 0} Jopenuon LLIELIB0  21/80/60
€€'G65 ' Pr$ : YOV — UOISSILQ “femapls Sunsixe 0} JoauL00 0} dwel YAy pusixe o} S[eLiejew pue Joge] apiacid o} 10jOBRU0D LI/90/60  L1L/ETIS0
SpCe6ce
3p0) UOSESY SUONANOSa(] Japi() ebUByD . ®Egady  3|qgebueyy
%vZZL ' 19/2¥'925'L$ 19'/2v'991$ 9 00°000°09¢‘1$ Auedwod uononysuon Aig-ly

404-10€22-210Z JOY A8|eH L10Z
looyog Aajep xa|y

J3qUINN Od JoBHUOD  junowy S19pI0 S1apI0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ETLLITS) JO %  joesU0D abueys abueys Joenu0) . Jaquuny 308foag FLTTEYY 100y
|ej0L  pasiaay Jejo). 10 Jagunp leuibuio

90T H¥3AHO IONVHO

0 7 J3e L102/0€/60 O 2102/L/6 weidold wawoaorduwy eide
PLIo T d wouy abuel s31240 jeaosdde sapio sbueys asay] d? [ I2NEED

L1/2/01 S[00YdS d[qng 03edIy)

JHIINHAON . SdD

206-PR7

-l
1

™~
vl



'sieene U pieog sy 0} pejiodal Buteq e.e pue penoidde useq eAey siepJo eBUBLD BUIMO|iO) o]

00°85¥'66€$ ‘18301 3090.d

‘SWI00)
00°69€'81$ soueldwo) 8poy  Jo8lds Ul §||LB JIe Uinjel 0) Jo8UL0O Jey) SIoNp paul) ([ejsut 0} S|eusieul pue 10ge| apircid O} JoJoNUOD LLIEL/IB0  21/90/60

"SUOIJeo0| 108)8s 1B S10J09)ep

00°65Y' 263 }sanbay jooyos uojjow apiaoid pue sbeublis Aejdsip je)bip a)eo0(al 0} s{elajew pue Joge| apiAoLd 0} Jojoe)uU0D 11161160 21/90/60

00°'¥Z0'v$ 1sanbay jooyos xem pue Buuooly | DA meu apiacid 0} S[eLSleW PUE J0GE] apIAoId G} JOJOBJUOD L1/52/60  21/90/60
‘Buiuado 100p mau

00°828'v$ SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0DSIT € JO ploysalyy pue squiel je juiof uoisuedxs pajel "1y | Joj S|elajew pue Joge| apiaold 0} J0}0BIU0D LLIELIBO0  21/90/60

00'Z68°1$ SUOIJIPUOD palaAodsi( "Bulliea doip 1OV PUE Jiy0s Ppe 0} S|elajew pue Joge; spinoid o} Jojoruo) LL/ELIB0  L1/90/60

‘uoioBUU0D ulew o3 aul| Apadoud woly adid uoul
0002V L¥$ SUOIIPUOY PaIanodsig 3[3oNp B yyum aul| Jamas pabeusep aoejdas pue sAowal 0} sjeliajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0jorIju0D L1I61160 /1790760

‘AL HBWS MaU B pue ge| JajndLuLod

00'851°02$ paalg JaumQ MaU U] sa(qe]} Jaindwod o} eyep pue Jamod apinoid o) s|elia)ew pue Joge| apIAcId 0} J0JOBIUCD 21i61/60 21150760
00°06.2'9% pajoRIIq JBUMO ‘SWOOJ J03I8s Ul wa)sAs ssaippe oignd x| 0} s|elajew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0joeIUCY LLIELIB0 21/50/60
‘alnjonliseul pleog JeWS [euolippe apn|oul 0} 0S|y "ssaoold maiaas Juuad sbuiping jo juswipedeq
00'295'v¥2$ -+ ebueyd spod pued  —obeoiy jo Al ybnoiyy pajelauab sebueys yum A|dwod o) sjelsjew pue Joge apiAoLd 0} 10J0BIJUOD) 11/02/60 21/60/60
yeLilee

3p0) U0sEsY

SUGNANoSaq JapiQ) abueyy Seqady  3Jeq abueyy

%LL'6C 00°109'0L0'28 . 00°02e'vLV$ el 00°18Z'96G'L$ “0u} ‘uoljandsuo) aue J9jAL
HOI-1S€22-L102 MOl M umoug £10Z
|ooyog Aiejuatualg umoig H Wel|iip

™~

W. JaqunN Od JPRHUOD . JUNOWyY S19pI0 S19pI0 junowry

I JaquinN 3dy pleog  9joRJ0 0%  3oBIUOD abueyn abueyo 1oR]UO0Y : 1aquiny 398foid I0pUBA jooyog

% |ejol  pasinay lejoL }0 JaquinN reuiblo

S 90T H3AHO IADNVHO _ . ]

~ 0 ¢ age : 210Z/0€/60 03 L102/L/6 weido1d juawaAoldwy [eyide

- PLIOE d woJy abued sa19£2 [eaosdde sapiro abueyd asay) d H% e
LI/T/0T S[00YdS d1[qnJ 038d1Y)

JHIINIAON . SdD



‘slealte ui pieog ey o) pallodas Bulaq a.e pue pancidde Ussq eaey siaplo aBueYD BUIMO|I0) 8l

98'828°1Z1$ ‘|ejo) 199loid

"S[I0S 8|qE}NSUN 0} 8np

0Z'¥59'26% , SUOINPUOD PRIBA0DSIJ - suoljepunoj Je|npow Ljoq 1o} 0¢ o abelaae pue Bipieao o} sjeusjew pue Joge| spiroid 0} Jojoeiuo) 21/61/60 11/0€/80
) ‘uoljenjiju Jajem wiols pue ‘Buiyoled p Buljiw j9as ‘salnn ‘pos ‘Buiousy

PG 12€'918 aoue|dwon apo) 10} sUOIsIABI S8PNJOU| "YHOU 9| JB|nPoW Yliou a)eaols. o} sjeusdjew pue Joge| apiaold. 0} Jojoenuo) LL/61/60 2170€/80
‘oBesiy9 jo Ao

P'88L'LS abueyn spon yulsd 8y} Aq pajepuell SJUSLILINDAI 19JeM LWLIO)S |[BUCIIPPE 10} S|ELISIEW PUE JOGR| 3PIACLD 0} JOJOBIUCD /11/62/60 2 1/0€/80
"‘apo) obediy) jo A0 Yy} jeaw 0} 100p

89'¥90'G4 aoueldwo) apon Jas00 J9jewiad yoea uo s|ub se ybnosy-ssed jeisu) 0} s|eujew pue 10qe| spiroid 0} JOJOBIUOD 21/52/60 21152/60

9090.2¢
3P0y UOSESY SUoRdNosaq J9pi0 abuey) JEegddy  oyeq sbuey)
%95°€C  1€'665°0L1'9% LE'6YZ'6oL' LS 6 00'0G€'6¥6'v$ "oU] ‘uonoNIIsuoY Y00

SNL-10622-LL0Z SNL sameq LL0C
|jooyog same( sajes) sapeys

00°269%- ;18301 jo8loud

‘Juswiaoe|dal 10y pasu 8y} pajeulwl|e
00269%- ' Hpald souemofly PUE o8l B Uim palledas Apuadal usaq pey Jey} Ulelp Jooi & Joj JIpaud apiacid 0) JOJOBNUOD £1/52/60 21122160
92GE0EE

3P0 UoSEdy

SUOHAI0sa(q Jepi0) 8buey) slegddy  3eq sbueyy

%EYP'S  00°669'Z9¢c$ 00'669'81$ g 00°000'¥¥E$ "ou| ‘uoljonssuoy aue JejAL
' 10S-10822-4102 |0S 200D LL0Z
jooysag Alejuawualg Yoo M uyop

7

W J3QWNN Od joe]JUO)  junowly S1apI0 s18p10 junowy

., 4equny idy pieog ajoeI0 0% joRHUODH abueys abueyp 10R1JUOD . Jaquinp 309foid JOpUaA Jooysg
N.w |eJol  pasiaey lejoy 10 Jaquiny teutbuo

~

9071 J43AH0 ADONVHO A
™ 0 } 98¢ : £102/0€/60 ©3 LL0Z/LI6 weIdor yuswaaoxduy rejde
« VL3OV d wo.y abuel sa1243 jeaosdde sapio abBueyd asay d? [ [BYEED

L1/T/01 S[00YdS d1[qng o3ed1y)

JHIINIAON . | Sd)D




‘sleadse Ui pleod au) 0} pelodal Blileq ae pue paacidde usaq aaey siapio sBUBYO BUIMO|0) 8y

71°0.8'cZ$ :1ejol 3oafoid

$0°620'9$ suopipuoy passnoosiq "SWiooi Joa|es ul juled pue sjjlem Jajse(d aoe|del o} s|elsjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} JojoRIJUOD LL/6L160 AV AV
Jodesed
0L6r8'LL% SUORIPUOYD PBIBA0DSI up SpIOA AIUOSELU ||} PUB JOOJ LB UO JBj Pjo- SACWUS 0} S|elajelt pu. Jjoge| apiao.d 0} J0J0RIIU0D LLIELIB0 LLI€0/60
8EC66CE

3P0 UoSEsy

SUORAIBSaq 18P0 9bUeyD) deqady  Jjeq ebueyy

%98} €5°01'9Z¥'L$ €5°9/0'9z$ € 00'¥€9'00%'1L$ ‘00 uofpnasuoy lejpaisy
J0Y-128€2-210Z JON Apnoo L10Z
Awapeoy ABojouydsaj Apnog "5 welpn

00°1£5°28$ 12301 y08fold

*SSBUNAIY} p/| PABOXS 0} JouU

00°EPZs SUORIPUOD PaIBACOSI  [BLSJEL JOOANS MBU UM J00Y WniSeuWwAB ajeinsdesus o} sjetelew pue 1ogef apiroid 0} J0JOBIJUOD L1/64/60  21/1€/80
00'882'/8% pajoaulg seumQ  “sefl [einjeu o} |9salp Woly JoJessusb Jo uone|jelsu; aBueys o) s|esiew pue Joge| apircsd 0} J0JoeIU0D LLIELIB0  ZL/LE/R0
12508¢¢e :
3p0D UoSESY Suondmosaq 13pi0 abuey) g ady  S)eq ebueyn
%64y 00°600°206'01% 00°.69°'161$ € 00'8¥€'0LL'0L$ "Suj ‘uolonisuoy aue JeihL

HOW-LLEET-LL0Z HOW AteD 2102
jooysg Aleoy 3 ydasor

00°€59°0$ :1e301 108fold

00°L9Z'%5% SUOIPUOD PaIBA0DSI] ‘sdeo ajid ue.w>oom_c Aol 0} S{elejew pue Joge| aplaosd 0} JOJoBJJU0D 21702160 L1/61/60
. . ‘lesodsip
00'z6€'91L$ © SUOIIPUCD pa1enoosiq g alnans ulm Jid oinelpAy Je 8}810U00 PaUle)s-|I0 SAOLUSL 0) S|BLISJELL PUE JI0GE] 8PIACId 0} 10J0B1U0D L1/61/60 L1/61/60
11€6S2¢E _

3p05 uosesy

SuoRANoSa( J8pi0 abueny g ady  8jeq abueqy

%690 00°ZLL'6EYS 0021 1'e0Ls 9 00°000°9¢E$ 00sSY %@ USS|SIN ‘N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'4
- OSN-19622-2L02 OSN ,dooT yinog /102
83 doo yinog - jooyog Alejualua|g maN

™~
W JaquinN Od J0BUO0D  JuUnowy $19pI0 S13pI0 unowy

" Jequinp Jdy paeog EIR1:3Te) 0%  JoRJUOH abueyn abueyn JoRIJUOD . laquinp joefoid Jopuap |o0yosg
% |ejol  pasiAdy lejolL Jo JaquinN reusBlO
2_ 9071 43AHO0 IADNVYHOD ,
P~ 0 G J3e . £10Z/0€/60 03 LL0Z/LI6 wreIsox uswoAosduwy jende
- P130S d wo.} sbues sojohs jeaosdde sapio abueyd asay) d? [ 2D

L1/T/01 S[00YdS dMqng oedy)

HJAIINHAON Sd)D



'SIBBLIE U] pleog e 0) peniods) Buleq ele pue parcidde usaq eael sJopJo 8BUBLD BUIMO|O) BY .

60°ZLp'e$ :e30] 199foid

‘gouenUD

RAR A% anss| Klojes Jolfeld Je yjemepis pabewep aoeidal pue aAowal 0} s{eHas}eW PUB 1oge| apiacsd 0} J0joeNUOD /1/90/60  21/2Z/80
¥8020v¢ )

3po5 UosETy

SUORANoSa(q 18pi0 9bUEGD Segady 38 abueyy

%L9CT  L§712E'99L$ LG°12E%$ 4 00°000°291$ Auedwod uononisuo) Aig-ly
TTeN-LZPP2-9L0Z TdN UBIHBIDON 8102

jooyog Aiejuawa|g ue||9HoI g 861099

98'v£Z'9% ‘|30 J08foid

‘Irem Asuwiyo 8 $SaUNoIY} 0} 8np spoddns [28)s

98'v¢Z'9% SUOIIPUOD PaIBADSIQ $$9|UIE)S ppe 0} pue BuIyo9aLq ay) Je Joop $S800. PPE 0} S|ELBJEW PUE JOGE| BPIACId 0} JOJOBNUOD L1/90/60  21/60/80
££809¢¢
3p07 uoseay SUondNosaQ J9pio aPUElH JEgddy  dieq abuey)
%60'C 98'¥£C'S0eS 98'v€Z'9% I 00°000'662$ Auedwog uoonnsuo) Aig-ily

ML1S-LLEYZ-9L0C MLS 84i8juei 9102
|Jooyss susjue ab10ss

66°£ZP'vZ$ ‘1ejol Joefoid

LZ'€L6' 118 SUOIIIPUOD paIsA0Ds!I] " 1108 @ 9[IANS Jo asOdSIp pUE BAOLUL 0} S[ELISIEW PUE JOGE| 8pIA0Id 0} J0JOBHJUOD LL1e/60  L1/ZLI60
‘ubis [ejuswnuow
8.°068°9% ' Jsanbay |00yYog pspiroid [00YIs 1o} INPUod g 4O jO8} Jesul| 06 | [IeIsul 0} S{elalew pue Joge] apiacid 0} 10j0eU0Y L1/02/60 - L1/Z1/60
£.€10¢e
3P0y uoseay SUONAIDS3(] JaplQ abueq) . 9egddy  3peqebueq)
%0P'E 66'ECY'CYLS 66°€C'vT$ 4 00'000'81.$ Auedwog uoyonisuog Aig-Iy

AVN-L18€Z-210Z 4VN YOUH L10Z
100U YOJH W syny

JoqWINN Od JoesUC)  junowy s19pI0 S19pI0 Junowy
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ETEEITS) 0%  19BHUOD abueyo abueyn JoRHUOD . Jaquinp jo8folg JOpUaA jooyog
jejol  pasiAey lejoL 0 Jaquuny leuibuQ

17-1206-PR7

i 907 J43AYO0 IDNVHO )
P1309958d . wosy sbues mw..wo%u&.m»momnwwmnhwo“m.\%\mmcmso osayL E@uwohm justaAoId] [eides
LY/T/01 s[ooyag dqng o3edry)

HHIINTAON . SdD



‘Siealle U pJeog ay) o} pajiodal Buleq ese pue paroidde useq aney siapLo aBueyo Buimojjoy ay )

21°982's$ :1ejo) 308foid

21'982'¢$ SUONJIPUCD PaIBA0ISIQ “jjemapls 8)2:0u00 pebewep soejdal pue sACWAI 0} S{ElSJEW PUE JOgE| SpIACId 0} JOJOBAUOD - LUWELB0  21/€0/60
ovee6ze

3p0) UoSEsy

SUGHAN5sa JapIio SbUByD Sfegady  3jeQg ebueyn

%090 09'809'128'¢$ 09'chL'9L$ oz 00°998'v08'Z$ "0Q uofonisuo) Js|paliy
: dOY-1€¥52-2102 40y uowo|os 2102
100Y2g UOWIO[OS © Yeuuey

00'895'v1$ :[e301 393foid

) ‘e0e|d ul Jou sem Jng ‘sBuimelp ying-se
00°'895'¥L$ SUOIIPUOY PaIanodsiq ur umoys sem Bupioag 400l 18 Budsp a}aJouod j[eisul 0} S|eualew pue JOge| apinoid 0} 10joBIju0D) LL/90/60  Z1/22/80
8YGe0ce

3poH uoseay

SUonaNssaq 19pI0) SbUElD S|egddy  ajed sbue)

%LL'€ 00'895'00V$ 00'896'71$ L 00°'000'98€$ 0088Y ' USS|aIN 'N'S ‘uayosed "H 4
b-40u-L1GYe-2102 L-4OY IPUININ LL0Z

100Y2g |18y uaj(3

0L'€¥2'91$ ilejol Josfoid

"Jo1 Bupyed
3y} Jo sapis jsea pue yuou sy} Buole sainyxi) Jybi| Jo [BAOWS 3U) IO 0} J0JORIUO0D ‘AljRUOHIPPY "ULE
0LePl'LS pajoalg Jeumg  Bununow pue aunixy Jyby JoLeixe ue ade|dal pue 8AOLIBI O} [eldjeW pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0JORIUOY 21702160 21/52/80

"asnoy pjay Bujsixs sy} o}
00'000°'6L$ © SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0DSIQ  BUI| BOJAIS JOYEM P3JUSWINOOPUN UE ded pue J0auu0dSIp 0} S{EIIS}EW PUE J0ge| SpiAcId 0} J0JoBIUOD L6160  LL/v2/80

61€662¢
3p0) Uoseay

SUORAN5Sa(q 19pI0 9bUByD ~ ®eqaddy  31BQ sbueq)

%ZL'8 QL'€vl'80C$ 0L'€pl'9L$ Z 00°000'Z61$ Auedwod uoyonisuod Aig-ly
IN3a-LbyY2-91L02 INIQ IIIL 9102

Kwopeoy asuslag pue yiep (|11 SINOT Jwwg

7

W : JaquinN Od JoRJJUOD  JUNOWY. s19pJ0 S19pI0 junowy

G- Jaqunp ydy pieog ajorIQ j0 9,  joBIUOYH abueyso abueyn JoRIIUOD ) Jagquinp 3o8foud lopuap |ooyog

% |eJol  pasiady jejol, J0 JaquinN 1euibo

> 9071 43AHO0 IDNVHO ‘ ]

™~ 0/ Jde : 2102/0€/60 03 LLOZ/LI6 wieidolrd juawAordwy yejde

- PLIOL d woyy abues s91949 |eaocidde Japio abueyo asay) d H% nae)
LT/T/01 s[ooydg dMfqnyg 03ed1y)

JHIINHAON | SdDJ



"Siease Ul pleod au 0} pajioded fuleq sl pue paroidde ussq eAey siepio eBUBYD BUIMO||0) By}

06'99P'L$ 11830 J09foid

. ‘Aulqisseooe yQy sejilioe)
06'9¥P'L$ SoUBWIOUOD YAY 0} 3{|BMIPIS 83810U00 JO SUOHOSS BoB|da! § BAOWIRL O} S|eLISleLW pue Joge| spircid 0} JOJORIUOD LLI6L60  Li/ze/g0

G0969¢¢€

3po7) uosesy SUONANI5S3Q 19pI0 9bUByD Sjegddy  3jeq ebueyn

%8y  PEVIT'ICLS veEvoT'es 4 00°000°0€1$ Auedwo? uononisuog Aig-ly
. . IdN-1¥0L1-91L0Z “1dN o49pel 9102

[00Y9g 3IPPIIN O43peIN | 0ISIDURL

00'SYE‘9P$ :1ejo] 309foid

"swool Buules uwu_._m:omhon_ 40 uonippe ay} uoddns
00°S¥E'Ors pajoaliq Jaumo 03 8Injonuselur mau apinoid pue s|lem BIISIXS OWISP 0] S[EISjEW PUE JOGE] spinoid 0} J010BIU0Y 218160 LL/LEILO

19869¢¢

3p0oD Uosesy : SUONANoSaq J8pi0) 9bUeqs g ddy  3jeq sbueqs

%8V 00°/29°229'G$  00°2.5'1€2¢ g 00°000'96€'G$ 00s8Y @ USSI3IN 'N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd4
NIM-19Z1€-2102 NIM obaig od L10Z

Awespeoy funwwoy obaig ag asor

0€'ZZ.L'v$ :[ejo] 308loid

"PaJ|EISUI-B1 B JOU PINOD PUE UCIPUOD J00d Ul B19M P3|[BISUl-al 8

0Z'v61'2$ Suonipuoy palenodsiq - o pajeubisap s)ybi Bunsix3 “swooisse(o Bunsixa ul syB) mau Jos]es 1oy [elIa}ew apiAcid 0) J0JOBI)UOD LLL2I60  21/8L/60
01'825'z28 . 1s9nbay [ooyog "Bale punoibAe|d ul yonw ppe o} sjelslew pue Jogel apiaoid 0} 10jDEIueD 21/182/60  21/8L/60
CIAYIRAY
3p07) UosEay : SUORdIoSa(Q 18pI0 9bUED . @Segaddy  3jeq ebueyn
%C9C 08'/9,°989'2$ 08'096'89% g 00'202'819'28 '0D uononisuoyd Jspali4

HOIN-1010S-LL0Z HOW Jezejeg L10Z
looyag J9)ua) uopeonpg enbuljg Jezejeg uagny

I~

o JaqWNN Od JoeUOY  Junowy SI19pI0 S18pI0 junowy

G- Jequinp 3dy pieog ajoelO 0%  JoRJUOH abueyn abueys JoRJUOD . Jaquinp j08fosg 10pUSA Jooyag
0 leyol - pasiasy 1ej0L J0 JaquinN fewbuo

D07 3300 IONVHO

¥1 Jo g 98egd £102/0€/60 0} LL0Z/L/6 wergolxd juswdaoxdwy jeyde))
wouy abues sa19£2 [ercsdde sapio abueys asay :
L1/T/01 S[00YIG dN[qng 08edY)

JHIINIAON . SdD




‘sigelie U pieog su} o) peyiodes Buleq a.e pue percidde ussq eaey siapJo eBUBLD BUIMO|0) &y L

L8'6.¥'c$ 11B10] 193f0id

‘looyos
1€°292'2% Jsanbay jooyds  Aq pajsenbay siojeinwuis 6l 0} pajejal suoISIASI adods 10 S{ELISRW PUE J0Ge| spiAcid 0] J0j0BIUOT 21/90/60 21/52/80
00°2€1'18 . : JOV ~ uoissiwg - JUSWesEq Ul JaWlojsuRI) MaU ppe 0] S[eLigjewl puk Joge| apiaoid 0} J0J0BIU0D 21/90/60 21/52/80
61200¢€€
3po) uoseay SUORAUIS3a(] JopIO ebuey) . 9Egady  3jeq sbuEy)
%0S'€ T8'8¥8'20L$ LEBLY'ES 4 Gy'69¢'66$ Auedwog uoyonisuod Aig-iy
YOI LEZSP-LL0Z WOl 8d104 Ay L1L0Z
jooyss ybiH Awapesy 82104 a1y
JagqunN Od JoBJJUOD  JUNOWY Y M6) SIapI0 Jjunowy
JaquinpN 1dy pleog E1k]:Te} 10 9%  1deqnuo) abueyn abueyo Joe4UO0D . Jaguinp 328foud lopuap fooyssg

|jelol  pesiaay lejoL 40 JaquinyN reuibrIO

9071 J3AHO IONVHO

~ 0 G I3e 2102/0€/60 03 LL0Z/1/6 weidorg juswasoxdwy ende
« YLI06 d woJ} abues s8jo4o jerocsdde sapio abBueyd esay d? 1 Tende)

L1/T/01 S[00YdS dT[qn 03ed1Y)

HHIINIAON . Sd)D

206-FR7

4
ES




"slealle Uy pieog ey 0) peodal Buieq ale pue parcidde ussaq eaey siep.o abueyo Bumoyio) 8yt

$£'0£L'82$ :1eJ0 ) 308f0id

‘Y82 Wood 0} saul| ejep pue

00'660'2$ }senbay jooyog  samod ppe 0} pue gg8z| ©} Y8z | WOl ainjiuiny mau m>oE 0} S|elsjew pue Joge| apiaoid o) Jojoenuo) 21/61/60 AN AV o)

00'698% YOV — uoIssiWQO "sBuimeIp Ui 104 PAJUNODOEBUN WL} POOM IO} S[BLISJBW PUE J0ge) ov_>oa. 0} JojoeJjuoD 21I51/60 21121180
"uofjeAsie awes ayj aABY PINOM Wiead Joplliod

00'85Z°1$ HQOV — uoiss|lp € punoJe sbuljied ayj Jey} os Buiel) jeuoippe Ppe 0) Selajew pue Joge| apiacid o) J0joeuU0D 21/G1160 L1/0L/60
‘uonjisuel} w_g_wmmoom Ue aplaoLd 0 JOPLLIOD B O SBai. J09]|as adojs 0} JO}OBAUO0D ‘A|BUOIIPPY "PIACLUSI

00°082'¢t$ SUOHIPUOD PRIaA0DSI] Sem ¥sap uondasal aseum Bunoo)) jeuoiippe ppe 0} sieLajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0JoBIUOD 21/0Z/60 21192120

0099.°1% SUONIPUOYD PaIanoasi(] "ad|d juan Buiquinid Bugisixa Ue |BaduU0D pue 8}es0|al 0} S|eLalEW pue Joqe| apirold o} Jojoeluo) 11161160 21701160

‘Yibua| winwixely

00'vzi'Ls SUOINPUOD PRISAOISI SdO PJepue)s sy} Jasw 0} s8|geD elep J09|9s SiN0J-aJ O} S|etidlelu pue JOge| 9pIA0Id 0} J0JOBIU0D L4160 LL/0L/60
iUt MOPUIM BY] Ysi|owep 0} Japio
00°189'L$ SUORIPUOY PalaaoosIq Ul W00 $S8UYY 3Y] Ul [{EM SSBYD B 9JBO0J2I PUB BAOWSI 0} S|ElIajeW pUB Joge| apiacid 0} JOJOBHUOD LLISLI60 21/01/60
‘Bupiooyy
$e/61'9% " SUOIIPUOCD palBACdsi]  JuadE(pe Yojell o) ped 2)8I0U0D B} JO UOIIBASIS SU) JOMO)] O} s|eliajew pue Joge| apinoid o) J0J0eUOD /1102/60 LL/LE/L0
L0128z¢ ,
3P0, uoseay SUONAIDSa(Q JapI0 abuel) ~ 9jeq day 3jeq abueyy
%0Ly 8E£'€GG'G06'LS 8€'€66 689 6l 00°000'028'L$ , 0088y @ USSISIN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'4

UOFLE09Y-LL0Z WOl usspunwy 2102
looyog YBIH usspunwy pleoy

I~

_mn J9qWNN Od JoEjUOY  junowy $18pl0 $1apl0 junowy

H Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoel0 J0 Y%  joRJUOD abueys abueys JoRUOD . Jaqunp yafoig JOpuap |jooyssg
.muU |[eJol  pasiasy lejor 10 JaquinyN leuibLio

~

907 J3AH0 IONVHO

~ 0 Jge L102/0€/60 03 LL0OZ/LI6 weidor juswaAoxdury rende
« PL3001 d wody abues s3]94o jeaosdde tepio abueyd asay] d? I [eide)

L1/T/01 S[ooydg dAqng o3edy)

JHIINIAON SdD

il
!




‘slealie Ul pieog ay) o} pajiodal Buleq ele pue psaosdde useq aaey siepio abueyd Buimoljoy ay )

00°005°2$ 11e301 199f0ad

JiSIA 8)iS Wol) suoionIisul s jusiuabeueyy Jejep jo Juswpedaq

00'005'2$ uonoalq Yedsu| aug obeoiy sad uiseq yojes Bujsixe ede|dal pue sAoWA 0} S|elisjew pue 1oqe| apiaoid 0} J0joeU0D J1/0/60  21/82/80
9€9.62¢€
3poH uoseay SUORONSa(] Japio abueyy 3legady  9jeq abueyn
%ZL'0 00'vr.'690C 00°006'2$ I 00'¥¥Z'290'2% uojloniisuo) seue(y

4VN-1S0.9-L10Z 4VN syoo.g LL0Z
s)ooig ukjopuameg

81°'1£2°9€$ :|ejo] jo9fodd

Uayoy ays ul sjaued pieoq winsdAB pejo

02'56%'GS 1s9nbay |ooyog JAUIA mau yim saiy Buiieo Buiisixe soejdal pue aAowa) O} S|BLSJEW pUE 10GE| SpIACLd 0} J0JoBIIUO LLIELIB0 2172160
86°GEL'0E$ " suoljipuod paiaroosig "sanss| [e2i}oa}a 8(dijnu SSBIPPE 0} S|BLSIEW pUe Joge| apiacid 0} J0JoBUOD 21/90/60 L11v2/80
ovce6ee
3p07) UoSESyY SUORANOSa(] J8pIio abueyy . Segady  deq sbueg)
%YS'T €56¢.°/8.'8% £6'6ZL'1128 %} 00'000'025'8% Auedwod uononnsuo) Aig-ity

40Y4-1159V-2102 0¥ wolqpul LL0Z
looyog ybBIH Awapeody 8oualdg pue Ylep wojgpur

I~
_..vpm 19GWNN Od joenjuoy  junowy SI13pI0 $19pI0 junowy
I, Jaquinp 3dN pieog ETLLTS) 109%  JoR)JUOD abueys abueys 19.U09 : Jaquinp jo8fod IOPUIA |jo0yog
w
m |eJoi  pesiagy 1ejoi 0 JaquinN feuiblio

4
L

D071 d3AH0 IONVHO

o age L102/0€/60 03 L1L0Z/LI6 weidord juataaoxduwy repde
b1 3O 11 95ed woJy abues s3]942 [eaosdde sapio abueys asay | d? [ [B3CED

LI/T0T S[00YdS d1[qng 03ed1Y)

HHIINTAON . SdD

7-




‘Siealie Ut pieog e 0) pepodas Buisq ale pue peacldde ueaq aAeY sJapJo eBueyd Buimoyo) 8y L

00°'929°'L$ :1e301 10elfoud

. ) ‘884 Ajjeusd
00'vZ9'L$ 9oueldwod 8peD  JBPIO Mo doiS E oy sBuipling 40 Juswpeds( - obeayg yo Ao sy o} JuswAed apiaoid 0y sojoeNUOD 21/9¢/60 LL/12/60
86G¢€8¢CE . .

3p0) U0SESyY

SuoRdNsa( Japio Sbueqy Sleqady  3jeq ebueyy

%L1'0  00'PZ9'GYYL$ 00'¥Z9'L$ L 00°000't¥¥'L$ O ‘uononuisuoy a8y
L1S-160.4-910Z 1IS [eamnauBy oBeayd 910z

$90UBIDS [eln}naliby 104 [ooyag ybiy obesiys

ZZ°19¥'£9¢ :[ejo] osloid

00'9zZv'0¢c$ SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0ISIg ‘sijedal |BOL}OSIS [BUOIIPPE SNOLIBA 10§ 0} S|BLIAJRW PUE J10qe| apIAoid 0} 10J0BIJUOD 21/90/60 21/€2/80
§8'665'6$ SUONIPUOD PaIBA0SI "Bunnou jonp jsnipe o} seueleww pue Joge| spiAcid 0} J0JoBIUOD LLIELIBO  21120/60
‘uonnjosal
Z6'6££'2$ HQV — uoissiwg uae.0s 8y} azjwndo 0} sjexoeIq J0j0s(0id MaU |[e)sUl 0} S[eLd)eW pue Joge| apirosd o) 10}0B1IU0D 21161160 L1IELI60
‘oBeolyD Jo Ao
mv.\.wm,ww mocm__QEoO APOD ay) >n Uwawmz_uw._ suoiedlpow _uwh_:_om._ Uim ZQEOO 0} s|elajewl pue Jogej w_u_>oa 0} .J0joenu0) L1/0¢/60 LL/EVIB0
00°25€'02$ " SUOHIPUOYD palaaoosI( "SONSS| |EOLII08}S POISAODSIP SNOLBA .._2 S|euajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoelju0D) 21120/60 L1/€2/80
zogzees
8poy) uoSEaYy . sSuoidnoseq JepiQ sbueydn . 9leq ddy 3jeq sbuey)
%99 60'1Z6'0¥S'Z$ 60'126'091$ Ll 00°000°08¢'2$ $3Je10088Y 9 8iqelay

10S-180.%-2102 108 uaqnajg UoA 2102
Jajua) 92uaIog ue[odosIBIN UIGNSYS UOA M HolIapai

7

W JaqWNN Od JORNUOD  Junowy S19pI0 S19pI0 junowy

& HoqunN jdy pseog ETELITS) JO %  JoesUOD abueys abueys joRNUOY : Jaquiny 39sfolg J0pUsp 100408
S |eJoy  pesiaay jejoL 30 JaquInp leutbuo

~

2
-1

907 43AHO0 IONVHO
3 : 4102/0€/60 03 ZL0Z/LI6 3 |
P10 Z135%d woJ} abues saj249 |eaoidde Jepio abueys asay) HBL001d JustuaAoldu] [eyde]

LI/T/01 S[00YaS d1[qng o3edN)

HHIINHAON . SdD

7



‘Sleale Ul pleog au) 0} pajiodes Buleq eue pue pencidde usag aaey sepio BUBLD BUIMO|O) BY L

18°062'2$ 118301 josfoid . .

"GZS Wool 0} Juswuedaqg
1/8'062'2% 1sanbay jooyog BURIJ 84} A paumo s|elajew snow Allelodwia) 0} S|eLSlewl pue Joge] epiacid o) Jopenuon 21/02/60

L1/€0/60
9€2662¢

3P0 UoSEdy

SUOHANSS8( 15pI0 abueyy Jeq day 31e( obueq)

%200 L8'062'G8S VLS 18'062'¢$ l 00°000°€8G'V1$ 00ssYy g USS|aIN 'N'S ‘uayosed ‘W4
dIS-101L€S-L102 dIS 2unD 1102

looyag yBiH uejjodosjop aLINY BYSMOPOIYS SLEN

00°ZLL'SLS :1ejo] J03louyd

00'709'L 1S SUOIIPUOY PaIan0sI] . "QE(S 8}8.I0U0D JO SSBUNOIU} |EUOHIPPE BAOWISI 0] S[ELI3JEW pUB J0Ge| apiAoid O] 10}oBIU0Y LVELIB0  21/80/60
: ‘winyojejeu
00'801'v$ Isenbay |00yoS Ul SUONEDO| 10313S Je sAINg JYBI| N0 Juing Bulisixe soe|dal o} S(ELSJEL PUE JOgE| apinoid 0} JojoeNuUoD L1I8L/160  Z1/80/60
G8.66¢2¢
3p0o) Uoseay SUONANOS3Q JopI0) abuey’ Jegaddy  3jeq sbueq)
%L.'G  00CL.'062% 00¢CLL'SLS 4 00'000'6.2$ 0088y ' USS|3IN 'N'S ‘Uayosed 'H'

L-STd-16015-910Z 1-S1d Sjusws) 9102
looyas ybiH Awspeay fAunwwoy sjuswaly opagoy

70'6.0°Z$ :1ej01 399(0ud

"9}910U0d Bulysixe 8y} 0} paioydue aje|d |98)s Mau e apinosd PUE SUONEDO| 08]9S

AR : SUOIIPUGY PaIanoosig J& Jo8UBA X0lq JO Juswiade|dal pUE [BAOLUSI SU) JLUO O} S[elajew pue Joge| apirold o) 10)0B1U0D 21712160 L1161/60
‘ainjonus hoo: 8y} Jo apisiapun
Or'199'L$ ' HOV —uoissiwug 8y} o} suoled NIND pPajes inoy g %a1u} 9 pusixe o} sfelajew pue Joge| apiacid 03 J0JoBJUOD L1/161/60 LL/GL/60
: 9/€£66¢¢
3poy uoseay . SUoRAIDSa 18pI0 abuE) . @egddy  sjeqebueyy
%86 ¥0'888'9/£% ¥0'888°'21$ € 00°000°65€$ 0088y %@ USSI3IN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'd
: OVS-1806¥-9L0Z OVS uybnep 910z
looysg ybiH jeuopednoaag uybnep g suijenboep
~
W JaquinN Od joenpuUO)  Junowy sJopiQ SI19pIO junowy
S, dsqunN 1dy pieog ETE):3T6] JO %  joBMUOD abueysn abueyn joenuo) Jaquinp 398foiq lopuap |jooyag
Nuu le3ol  pasiaay lejor J0 JaquinN leuibuQ
o 907 H3AA™UO IDNVYHD
_,U_ P1JO €1 9oy : £102/0€/60 03 L102/L/6

wesgold yudwesoxdur [eyde))
s[ooydg d1[qng oSedry)

JHIINHAON . SdD

wouy abues s9194d [erosdde Japio abueys asay|
L1/2/01



'sleasle ul pieog sy) 0} patiodes Buteq ale pue peroidde useq eAey sigplo aBuUEyD BUIMOYO) UL

80°S.YV'€0Z‘L$ Poliad siy3 10} siapio abueyg [ejo .

¥9'250'52$ :[e30L J08fo.d

¥6'52.'€Le : SUOIJIPUOY PaJaA0dsi( "sBuidoo enooells) pelewep aoe(dal 0} s(elajew pue 10ge| apIAcId 0} JOJOBIUOD LLIELIBO0  1LIE0/B0
‘J00l
16'281'GS SUOJIPUOD PRJSACDSIQ  Jamo] UO Bupoap poom pejeloisiap soejdal pue 9AOLSI 0} S[ELS)EW PUE JOGE| apIAcid O} J0joBIUOY LLELIB0  ZL/€0/60

"uoyjosyoud | sse|n

clevios SUOIJIPUOD PaIan0asI( 40 naj ul sjusuodwod uopoajoud Buulybil z sse|D (ejsul o) [eliajelu pue J0ge| apiroid 0} J0JoeU0D LLIELI60  21/£0/60
LE£266C2¢E
3p07 UoSESY SuondNosa(] Jopio abueyn Sleqddy  3Jeq ebueyn
%S0, €0'sve'e9r'es €0'Gr.L'Ges 4 00°006'2v¥'2$ ‘00 uoioNysU0Y Joypali

d0¥-12599-2L102 20¥ Moy 2102
jooyog A1ejuawiajg amoy

08'0£8'9v$ :le3ol 309fold

08 088'0V : YOV ~ UOISSIWO  "SBUIMBIP BU} Ul PaiUSP! 10U SIOJENOE [BUOHPPE 308IdaI O} S[ELIBJeLU PUE J0QE| BPIACId 0} J0}DBUOD LLI6LI60  L1/80/80
¥09022¢
3po7 uosedy

SUONANoSaQ JapI0 Sbuey) Seqgady  3jeq ebueyn

%90C TEBBZEYE'TS . ZE'662LPS 4 00°000'962'2% 00 uolonisuod uewlspullg
: NIM-95099-210Z NIM LI} saAndadsiad 2102
KAwapedy asuaiag pue yjey - seaposadsiag

P~
W A3qWINN Od joBIUOD  JUnoWy SI9pI0 sdopiQ unowy

" Jaquiny idy pieog E1E):Me) 10 9%  j0e5U0D abueysn abueys joR5UOY . Jaquinp joafoid Jopuap jooyog
% [0l  pesiaay lejoL 40 Jagquiny leuiblio
S 9071 J430HO0 ADNVHO . . ] ‘
I~ 0 age . : L102/0€/60 03 210Z/L/16 we1dol JuawAoIauy jejide
« PLIOFI d wioJy abues ssj04o Jeaosdde Japio aBueyd asay ] d HMW 1eeD

L1/2/01 S[00YdS d1[qng 0Sedny)

JHIINHAON SdD



